shares of the Company that are owned beneficially and of record by the stockholder proposing such business and by the beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the proposal is
made, and (vi) any material interest of such stockholder proposing such business and the beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the proposal is made in such business.

OTHER BUSINESS

The Board of Directors knows of no business to be brought before the Annual Meeting other than as set forth above. If other matters properly come before the

stockholders at the meeting, it is the intention of the persons named on the proxy to vote the shares represented thereby on such matters in accordance with their judgment.

By Order of the Board of Directors,

/s/ Sebastian Giordano
Sebastian Giordano
Interim Chief Executive Officer
Exton, Pennsylvania
[__], 2014

35

Annex A

WPCS INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As Reported   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

ASSETS  January 31, 2014   Adjustments   Jan 31, 2014
  (unaudited)

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,069,450  $ (20,358)(1) $ 4,779,215
   2,730,123(2)

Restricted cash   -
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of  $998,493 at
   January 31, 2014   9,427,733   (2,628,307)(1)  6,799,426
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts   996,389   (584,513)(1)  411,876
Deferred contract costs   2,073,562   -   2,073,562
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   383,643   (9,163)(1)  374,480
Current assets held for sale   1,707,332   -   1,707,332

Total current assets   16,658,109   (512,218)   16,145,891
   -
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   2,185,131   (221,407)(1)  1,963,724
   -
CAPITALIZED SOFTWARE COSTS   3,124,741   -   3,124,741
   -
OTHER ASSETS   78,467   -   78,467
   -
OTHER ASSETS HELD FOR SALE   329,725   (13,000)(1)  316,725

Total assets  $ 22,376,173  $ (746,625)  $ 21,629,548

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  As Reported   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  January 31, 2014   Adjustments   Jan 31, 2014
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current portion of loans payable  $ 51,617  $ (26,609)(1) $ 25,008
Senior secured convertible notes, net of debt discount   22,462   -   22,462
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   4,763,502   (173,019)(1)  4,177,486

   (412,997)(2)
Accrued severance expense   1,300,000   1,300,000
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts   1,656,874   (498,420)(1)  1,158,454
Deferred revenue   294,827   -   294,827
Due to shareholder   799,116   -   799,116
Other payable to Zurich   1,533,757   -   1,533,757
Short-term bank loan   3,279,300   -   3,279,300
Income taxes payable   11,371   -   11,371
Dividend payable   36,993   -   36,993
Current liabilities held for sale   789,555   -   789,555

Total current liabilities   14,539,374   (1,111,045)   13,428,329

Loans payable, net of current portion   643,603   (95,241)(1)  548,362
Derivative liability - warrants   -   -

Total liabilities   15,182,977   (1,206,286)   13,976,691

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

EQUITY:

WPCS EQUITY:

Preferred stock - $1,000 stated value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, 2,438 issued   2,438,000   -   2,438,000
liquidation preference of $7,030,000   -

Common stock - $0.0001 par value, 14,285,714 shares authorized, 13,913,164
   shares issued and outstanding at January 31, 2014   1,391   -   1,391
Additional paid-in capital   66,671,222   -   66,671,222
Accumulated (deficit) equity   (64,006,375)   459,661(1)   (63,546,714)
Accumulated other comprehensive income on foreign currency translation   1,177,794   1,177,794

Total WPCS equity   6,282,032   459,661   6,741,693

   -
Noncontrolling interest   911,164   -   911,164
Total equity   7,193,196   459,661   7,652,857

   -
Total liabilities and equity  $ 22,376,173  $ (746,625)  $ 21,629,548

(1) To eliminate the assets and liabilities of WPCS-Seattle in connection with the sale of WPCS- Seattle to EC Company.

(2) To pay the Company's payroll obligations in connection with the proceeds from the sale of WPCS- Seattle.

A-1

WPCS INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As Reported   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
ASSETS  April 30, 2013   Adjustments   April 30, 2013

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,410,223   (79,842)(1)  4,060,504
   2,730,123(2)

Restricted cash   1,869,178   -   1,869,178
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of  $1,382,778 and $1,427,308 at
   April 30, 2013, respectively   8,363,089   (2,946,201)(1)  5,416,888
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts   1,148,855   (750,226)(1)  398,629
Deferred contract costs   1,597,894   -   1,597,894
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   204,492   (45,404)(1)  159,088
Prepaid income taxes   2,185   2,185

Total current assets   14,595,916   (1,091,550)   13,504,366
   -
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   3,053,455   (228,096)(1)  2,825,359
   -
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net   250,632   (16,228)(1)  234,404
   -
OTHER ASSETS   244,963   (13,000)(1)  231,963

Total assets  $ 18,144,966  $ (1,348,874)  $ 16,796,092

LIABILITIES AND DEFICIT  As Reported   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  April 30, 2013   Adjustments   April 30, 2013

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current portion of loans payable  $ 43,942   (20,152)(1)  23,790
Senior secured convertible notes, net of debt discount   1,111,111   -   1,111,111
Derivative liability - senior secured convertible note   3,088,756   -   3,088,756
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   4,764,487   (444,800)(1)  3,699,418

   (620,269)(2)
Accrued severance expense   -   -
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts   1,642,501   (275,148)(1)  1,367,353
Deferred revenue   113,503   -   113,503
Other payable   1,743,986   -   1,743,986
Short-term bank loan   2,432,205   -   2,432,205
Income taxes payable   139,557   -   139,557

Total current liabilities   15,080,048   (1,360,369)   13,719,679

Loans payable, net of current portion   133,838   (66,964)(1)  66,874
Derivative liability - warrants   3,858,508   -   3,858,508

Total liabilities   19,072,394   (1,427,333)   17,645,061

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

EQUITY:

WPCS DEFICIT:

Preferred stock - $0.0001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, none issued   -   -   -
Common stock - $0.0001 par value, 14,285,714 shares authorized, 1,269,929
   shares issued and outstanding at April 30, 2013   99   -   99
Additional paid-in capital   50,844,183   -   50,844,183
Accumulated (deficit) equity   (54,054,389)   78,459(1)   (53,975,930)
Accumulated other comprehensive income on foreign currency translation   1,433,541   -   1,433,541

Total WPCS deficit   (1,776,566)   78,459   (1,698,107)

Noncontrolling interest   849,138   -   849,138
Total deficit   (927,428)   78,459   (848,969)

Total liabilities and deficit  $ 18,144,966  $ (1,348,874)  $ 16,796,092

(1) To eliminate the assets and liabilities of WPCS-Seattle in connection with the sale of WPCS- Seattle to EC Company.

(2) To pay the Company's payroll obligations in connection with the proceeds from the sale of WPCS- Seattle.

A-2

WPCS INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Nine Months Ended January 31, 2014
   Pro Forma
  As Reported   Adjustments (1) Pro Forma

REVENUE  $ 23,483,259  $ (8,363,526)  $ 15,119,733

COSTS AND EXPENSES:

Cost of revenue   17,574,888   (5,921,302)   11,653,586
Selling, general and administrative expenses   6,116,248   (1,517,568)   4,598,680
Severance expense   1,474,277   -   1,474,277
Depreciation and amortization   672,164   (94,718)   577,446

   25,837,577   (7,533,588)   18,303,989

OPERATING LOSS   (2,354,318)   (829,938)   (3,184,256)

OTHER EXPENSE:
Interest expense   4,922,547   (4,161)   4,918,386
Loss on extinguishment of Notes   1,299,304   -   1,299,304
Change in fair value of derivative liability   833,750   -   833,750

Loss from continuing operations before income tax provision   (9,409,919)   (825,777)   (10,235,696)

Income tax provision   122,513   -   122,513

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   (9,532,432)   (825,777)   (10,358,209)

Discontinued operations

Loss from operations   (225,242)   -   (225,242)
(Loss)/gain from disposal   (104,446)   459,661(2)  355,215

(Loss) income from discontinued operations   (329,688)   459,661   129,973

CONSOLIDATED NET LOSS   (9,862,120)   (366,116)   (10,228,236)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   52,873   -   52,873

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO WPCS  $ (9,914,993)  $ (366,116)  $ (10,281,109)

Dividends declared on preferred stock  $ (36,993)   -  $ (36,993)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO WPCS COMMON SHAREHOLDERS

 $ (9,951,986)  $ (366,116)  $ (10,318,102)

Basic net loss per common share attributable to WPCS:
Loss from continuing operations  $ (3.30)  $ (0.28)  $ (3.58)
(Loss) income from discontinued operations  $ (0.11)  $ 0.15  $ 0.04
Basic net loss income per common share  $ (3.41)  $ (0.13)  $ (3.54)

Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding   2,916,425   2,916,425   2,916,425

(1)  To eliminate the WPCS- Seattle operating results in connection with the sale to EC Company.

(2)  To record the gain on the sale of WPCS- Seattle to EC Company.

A-3

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”), entered into this 31st day of March, 2014, is by and among EC COMPANY, an Oregon corporation with

a principal place of business at 2121 NW Thurman Street, Portland, Oregon 97210 (“Purchaser”), WPCS INTERNATIONAL – SEATTLE, INC. , a Washington corporation